EL\\ City of Newport O/w ”7

D tment of Zoning and Inspections rd icati :

s epartm . g nsp Application Number:
Planning Division Application Date:
Application Fee:

] 1
G 43 Broadway, Newport, Rl 02840

$100.00

_Demolition Permi
Please provide the following information:
435 Broadway

Newport, Rl 02840 Plat 6 Lot 11
Property Address Tax Assessor's Plat & Lot
Edward McPherson : P.O. Box 746, Newport, RI 02840
Applicant/Owner's Representative Name Address City, State, Zip
Edward@islandmovingco.org 530-902-3306
Email Cell Phone fHi
City of Newport 43 Broadway, Newport, R 02840 i
Grivner's Natme Address City, State, Zip EJ il
citymanager@cityofnewport.com 401-845-5430 4
Email ' Cell Phone o

Demolition Permit Contents:

m A. Non-refundable fee to be submitted with the Building Demolition Permit application in accordance with
the City of Newport Codified Ordinances Chapter 2.120, General Fee Schedule;
% B. Demolition staging plan;

C. Site plan identifying all existing structures and all trees of diameter eighteen (18) inches or greater;
D. Photos of existing structure;
m E. Plans and elevations for the proposed reuse of the property (for informational purposes only);

F. Site restoration plan and specifications (only applicable if commencement of construction of a new
structure is not planned within sixty (60) days after completed demolition;

G. A brief narrative describing the nature of the demolition, including reason for demolition;
H. Independent certification of mitigating circumstances (i.e. professional documentation of mold,
mildew, strucutural damage, etc. if available).
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All photos taken Feb 28, 2019
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PLANNING BOARD
NEWPORT, S.C. CITY OF NEWPORT

In Re: DEMOLITION PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicant/Owner:  ISLAND MOVING COMPANY, Applicant
CITY OF NEWPORT, Owner

Subject Property: 435 BROADWAY
PLAT 6,LOT 11

APPLICATION SUMMARY

The subject property is a conforming lot of record containing approximately 67,518 sq. ft.
(1.55 acres), with frontage on Broadway, Princeton Street, and Ledyard Street. The property
contains two primary structures - a two story wood-frame structure and a brick veneer masonry
building. Both buildings are vacant and have been vacant for many years. The existing buildings
both show signs of deterioration. The wood-frame building has suffered water damage and mold
is visible throughout the structure. The masonry building has been heavily damaged by water
and mold is present throughout. Following an environmental assessment and asbestos survey by
SAGE Environmental, both buildings are reported to have asbestos quantities requiring asbestos
abatement plans. Anyone performing work in either building must be medically monitored and
must use protective equipment per the SAGE Environmental report dated October 23, 2018. The
buildings, in their current states of repair, are ill-suited for any substantial rehabilitation or
modernization given the exorbitant costs associated with asbestos remediation and the relative
value of the dilapidated structures.

The proposed demolition and subsequent development will result in the construction of a
new, carefully scaled, compatible and complementary center for dance and home for Island
Moving Company, as well as four single-family residences developed by Teri Degnan in place of
the existing masonry building. The proposed dance center will meet all the height, setback, lot
coverage, and parking requirements defined by the Newport Zoning Ordinance. Each of the four
proposed single-family homes will also meet the required height, setback, lot coverage, and
parking requirements under the Newport Zoning Ordinance. Entry and egress for the property
will be through existing curb cuts on Broadway, Princeton Street, and Ledyard Street. All of the
new utilities will be installed underground. The proposed project will go through the Newport
Development Plan review process.

The subject property is not in the Historic District, and the demolition and removal of the
existing structures will have a beneficial and revitalizing affect on the neighborhood, as will the
subsequent proposed development. The Applicant will take all required, reasonable, and
necessary steps to mitigate the impact on the surrounding neighborhood during the demolition



and construction process. The proposed dance center and single-family residences will be
consistent with the neighborhood’s character and surrounding buildings. The proposed
development will conform to all requirements of the current building code, energy code, and
MEP codes.

The Applicant has performed an initial Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) Evaluation. The Applicant will work with the Newport
Building Official to make sure all environmental, storm-water management, and demolition
staging issues have been addressed prior to issuance of the Demolition Permit.

The Applicant’s proposed plan will result in an increase of available housing stock and
will do no harm to the character or valuations of the immediate neighborhood. The proposed
project is consistent with the Goals and Policies of the Newport Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

The proposed project will meet all the review standards and required findings necessary
for approval by the Planning Board for this Demolition Permit Application.

Applicant:
Island Moving Company

By its Attorney:
Y/
anndh R (PEcHtter, Esq. (#10005)
Miller Scott Holbrook & Jackson
122 Touro Street

Newport, RI 02840
401-847-7500

SATScott\CLIENTS\Island Moving Broadway 11501.3\MSHJ Demo App\Application Summary.wpd



ENVIRONMENTAL

October 23, 2018

Ms. Teri Degnan

38 Mann Avenue

Newport, Rl 02840

Sent via email: teri@teridegnan.com

RE: Asbestos Survey
435 Broadway
Newport, Rhode Island
SAGE Job No. §3148

Dear Ms. Degnan:

This correspondence is intended to summarize the results of sampling of materials for asbestos
performed by SAGE Environmental, Inc. (SAGE). Sampling was conducted by SAGE on September 26,
and September 28, 2018. The sampling was conducted in support of potential renovation and
maintenance of two buildings. The two buildings are referred to herein as School and House. This
survey was limited to accessible building materials. Please note when specific renovation or
demolition plans are developed, additional samples may be required.

Limited Asbestos Survey

As requested, SAGE conducted an inspection and sampling of representative materials likely to be
impacted during renovation activities. The asbestos survey was completed in general accord with the
RIDOHY, EPA NESHAP?, and OSHA? asbestos regulations.

SAGE’s certified inspector, Jeffrey D’Arrigo, conducted inspection and bulk sampling of suspect materials
at the Site on September 26 and 28, 2018. Bulk samples were collected for laboratory analysis of asbestos.
The following sections summarize the samples collected and analytical results.

School Building

A total of one hundred and seven (107) bulk samples were collected from suspect materials in the School
and submitted to EMSL (EMSL Analytical Inc., Cinnaminson, New Jersey), an EPA-accredited and RIDOH-
licensed analytical laboratory for analysis for asbestos by PLM?*. The one hundred and seven (107) bulk
samples were grouped into a total of seventy (70) homogeneous material types, (i.e., areas of materials

! RIDOH = Rhode Island Department of Health, Rules and Regulations for Ashestos Control [R23-24.5-ASB], as amended.

* EPA NESHAP = Environmental Protection Agency NESHAP regulation 40 CFR 61 Subpart M—Naticnal Emission Standard for Asbestos.
* OSHA = US Dept. of Labor, Occupational Health and Safety Administration - 29 CFR 1926.1101 Asbestos.

4 PLM = Polarized Light Microscopy (EPA 600/R-93/116 Method).

Environmental, Health & Safety Services
172 Armistice Blvd., Pawtucket, RI 02860 | 10 Post Office Square, Boston, MA 02109 |
888.723.9920 | sage-enviro.com



that are uniform in color and texture, and typically also similar in type and application [Homog#.
Sample#]). Once one sample in a homogeneous group tested positive, all the materials of the
homogeneous group are considered to be ACM. Bulk samples identified as ACM are highlighted in yellow;
bulk samples which identified asbestos present but at concentrations less than <1 percent are highlighted

in - Table 1.

The laboratory certificates of analysis associated with these samples, including Chain-of-Custody
documentation, are included in Attachment 1. Photographs of the sample locations are included in the
Photograph Appendix. Sample locations are depicted on the annotated drawings included as Attachmen

2. .
Table 1
ACM Sample Log
School Building
445 Broadway
Newport, Rhode Island

Homog#/Sample# Description Location Asbestos Content
1A Popcorn Plaster Ceiling 1st Floor Foyer 4% Chrysotile
1B Popcorn Plaster Ceiling 1st Floor Foyer Positive Stop (NA)
1Cc Popcorn Plaster Ceiling 1st Floor Foyer Positive Stop (NA)
2A Joint Compound on 3A 1st Floor Foyer at Skylight None Detected
2B Joint Compound on 3A 1st Floor Foyer at Skylight None Detected
3A Gypsum Board on Skylight 1st Floor Foyer at Skylight None Detected
4A Cream 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Office Area 4% Chrysotile
SA Black Under 4A 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
4B Same as 4A 1st Floor Office Area Positive Stop (NA)
5B Same as 5A 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
6A Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
7A White J/C on Column 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
8A White Plaster Under 7A 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
9A Black Window Sill 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
10A Brown VCR on CMU 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
11A Brown Glue Under 10A 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
12A Grey Mortar CWT 1st Floor Office Bathroom 2% Chrysotile
13A Mortar on Floor Ceramic Tile 1st Floor Office Bathroom None Detected
14A Concrete Deck 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
15A 24x24 SACT 1st Floor Office Area None Detected
16A Brown 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Office Closet 7% Chrysotile
17A Black Glue under 17 A 1st Floor Office Closet None Detected
18A Grey Glazing on Window Sill Seam 1st Floor Office Area 2% Chrysotile
19A Grey Glazing on Window Sill Seam on Aluminum Window | 1st Floor Office Area 2% Chrysotile
20A Mortar Under Ceramic Tile 1st Floor Mens Room None Detected
20A Joint Compound 2% Chrysotile
168 Same as 16A 1st Floor Server Room 2% Chrysotile
21A Black Glue Under 16B 1st Floor Server Room None Detected

15% Amosite

22A Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe 1st Floor Pipe Space 25% Chrysotile
228 Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe 1st Floor Pipe Space Positive Stop NA
22C Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe 1st Floor Pipe Space Positive Stop NA

ENVIAONMENTAL

5:\obs\8\53101-53150\53148 - 435 Broadway, Newport RI\Report\2018-10-23 53148 Asbestos Survey_Final.docx




Homog#lSample# Description Location Asbestos Content
23A 2x3 SACT 1st Floor Corridor None Detected
24A Grey Mortar CWT 1st Floor Corridor None Detected
25A Beige 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Classroom (29) 5% Chrysotile
26A Black Glue Under 25A 1st Floor Classroom (29) None Detected
27A Brown Glue Under Pegboard 1st Floor (29) None Detected
278 Same as 24A Under Peghoard 1st Floor (Room 7) | None Detected
28A Gypsum Under 278 Under Pegboard 1st Floor (Room 7) | None Detected
29A Mint Green 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Classroom (Room 7) 4% Chrysotile
30A Black Glue Under 29A 1st Floor Classroom (Room 7) None Detected
31A 2x4 SACT 1st Floor Classroom (Room 7) None Detected
9B Same as 9A 1st Floor Classroom (Room 7) None Detected
198 Same as 19A 1st Floor Classroom (Room 7) Positive Stop NA
25B Same as 25A 1st Floor Classroom (23) Positive Stop NA
26B Black Glue Under 258 1st Floor Classroom (23) None Detected
32A Black 9x9 Replacement Tile 1st Floor Classroom (23) None Detected
298 Same as 29A 1st Floor Classroom (22) Positive Stop NA
308 Same as 30A 1st Floor Classroom (22) None Detected
33A Brown Cove Base 1st Floor Classroom (22) None Detected
34A Brown Glue Under 33A 1st Floor Classroom (22) None Detected
35A Grey 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Classroom (A) 3% Chrysotile
36A Black Glue Under 35A 1st Floor Classroom (A) None Detected
19C Same as 19A 1st Floor Classroom (A) Positive Stop NA
37A 2x4 SACT 1st Floor Classroom (A) None Detected
38A Pink/Beige 9x9 Tile 1st Floor Classroom (105) 6% Chrysotile
39A Black Glue Under 1st Floor Classroom (105) None Detected
358 Same as 35A 1st Floor Classroom (103) Positive Stop NA
368 Same as 36A 1st Floor Classroom (103) None Detected
40A Brown 9x9 VFT Basement Art Room 8% Chrysotile
41A Glue Under 40A Basement Art Room None Detected
42A Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Cafeteria 60% Chrysotile
42B Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Cafeteria Positive Stop NA
43A Grey 9x9 VFT Basement Cafeteria 7% Chrysotile
44A Black Glue Under 43A Basement Cafeteria 4% Chrysotile
45A Beige (It) 9x9 VFT Basement Cafeteria 5% Chrysotile
44B Same as 44A Basement Cafeteria Positive Stop NA
46A Grey Mortar Under Yellow CWT Basement Cafeteria 2% Chrysotile
477 2x4 SACT Basement Cafeteria None Detected
48A Joint Compound Above Hoods Basement Cafeteria None Detected
49A White Skim Plaster Ceiling Basement Cafeteria None Detected
50A Rough Coat Plaster Basement Cafeteria None Detected
49B Same as 49A Basement Cafeteria None Detected
50B Same as 50A Basement Cafeteria None Detected
S51A Gypsum Wallboard Basement Cafeteria None Detected
51B Gypsum Wallboard Basement Cafeteria None Detected
458 Same as 45A Room 12 Basement Positive Stop NA
44C Same as 47A Room 12 Basement Positive Stop NA
47B Same as 47A Room 12 Basement None Detected
52A Brown Cove Base Basement Library (A) None Detected
53A Brown Glue Under 52A Basement Library (A) None Detected
54A Yellow 9x9 VFT Under Carpet Basement Library (B) 6% Chrysotile
55A Black Glue on 56A Basement Library (B) 5% Chrysotile
56A Cream 9x9 VFT Basement Library (Room 10) 5% Chrysotile
57A Black Glue Under 56A Basement Library (Room 10) None Detected
58A Pinkish 9x9 VFT Basement Library (Room 9) 6% Chrysotile

ENVIAONNEMTAL
5:\lobs\s\53101-53150\53148 - 435 Broadway, Newport RI\Report\2018-10-23 53148 Asbestos Survey_Final.docx




Homog#/Sample# Description Location Asbestos Content
59A Black Glue Under 58A Basement Library (Room 9) 6% Chrysotile
60A Boiler Jacketing Basement Boiler Room 60% Chrysotile
60B Same as 60A Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA
60C Same as 60A Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA
61A Boiler Breaching Basement Boiler Room 70% Chrysotile
61B Boiler Breaching Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA
62A Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Boiler Room 70% Chrysotile
628 Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA
62C Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA
62D Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA
62E Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe Basement Boiler Room Positive Stop NA

63 Door Frame Caulk (Grey) Exterior Main Entrance 4% Chrysotile

64 White Caulk @ Window Frame and Column Exterior Windows None Detected
65 White Mortar Under CWT Exterior Facade None Detected
65 Adhesive Under CWT Exterior Fagade None Detected
66 White Window Glaze {(Aluminum) Exterior Aluminum Windows 3% Chrysotile

67 White Caulk on Vent Exterior Vent Plate None Detected
68A Asphalt/ Tar Layer Roof Edge None Detected
69A Asphalt/ Tar Equipment Equipment Curb None Detected
70A Asphalt/ Tar Main field Roof Field None Detected
70B Asphalt/ Tar Main field Roof Field None Detected
69B Asphalt/ Tar Equipment Curb Equipment Curb None Detected
68B Asphalt/ Tar Edge Roof Edge None Detected

Note: Samples identified as ACM (i.e., Asbestos greater than 1%) are highlighted in yellow.
ACM identified during the September, 2018 survey has been summarized in Table 2 below.

Table 2
ACM Summary
School Building
445 Broadway
Newport, Rhode Island

Homogenous Sample where Description _ Location Asbestos
Group asbestos was Type
detected

1 1A,18B, 1C Popcorn Plaster Ceiling 1st Floor Foyer 4% Chrysotile

4 4A, 4B Cream 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Office Area 4% Chrysotile

12 12A Grey Mortar CWT 1st Floor Office Bathroom 2% Chrysotile

16 16A Brown 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Office Closet 7% Chrysotile

18 18A Grey Glazing on Window Sill 2% Chrysotile
Seam 1st Floor Office Area

19 19A, 19B, 19C Grey Glazing on Window Sill 2% Chrysotile
Seam on Aluminum Window 1st Floor Office Area

20 20A Joint Compound 2% Chrysotile

16 16A Same as 16A 1st Floor Server Room 2% Chrysotile

22 22A, 22B, 22C 15% Amosite
Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe | 1st Floor Pipe Space 25% Chrysotile

25 25A, 25B Beige 9x9 VFT 1st Floor Classroom (29) 5% Chrysotile

29 29A, 29B 1st Floor Classroom (Room 4% Chrysotile
Mint Green 9x9 VFT 7)

35 35A, 35B Grey 9x9 VET 1st Floor Classroom (A) 3% Chrysotile

ENVIRONMENTAL
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Homogenous Sample where Description Location Asbestos
Group asbestos was Type
 detected
38 38A Pink/Beige 9x9 Tile 1st Floor Classroom (105) 6% Chrysotile
40 40A Brown 9x9 VFT Basement Art Room 8% Chrysotile
42 42A, 42B Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe | Basement Cafeteria 60% Chrysotile
43 43A Grey 9x9 VFT Basement Cafeteria 7% Chrysotile
44 44A, 44B, 44C Black Glue Under 43A Basement Cafeteria 4% Chrysotile
45 45A, 45B Beige (It) 9x9 VFT Basement Cafeteria 5% Chrysotile
46 46A 2% Chrysotile
Grey Mortar Under Yellow CWT Basement Cafeteria
54 54A Yellow 9x9 VFT Under Carpet Basement Library (B) 6% Chrysotile
55 55A Black Glue on 56A Basement Library (B) 5% Chrysotile
56 56A Cream 9x9 VFT Basement Library (Room 10) 5% Chrysotile
58 58A Pinkish 9x9 VFT Basement Library (Room 9) 6% Chrysotile
59 59A Black Glue Under 58A Basement Library (Room 9) 6% Chrysotile
60 60A, 60B, 60C Boiler Jacketing Basement Boiler Room 60% Chrysotile
61 61A, 61B Boiler Breaching Basement Boiler Room 70% Chrysotile
62 62A, 62B, 62C, 70% Chrysotile
62D, 62E Hand Packed Elbow on F/G pipe | Basement Boiler Room

63 63 Door Frame Caulk (Grey) Exterior Main Entrance 4% Chrysotile
66 66 White Window Glaze (Aluminum) | Exterior Aluminum Windows | 3% Chrysotile

Total approximate quantities of the above reference materials are as follows:

Asbestos Vinyl Floor Tile
s Basement: 11,300 square feet (Mastic Positive)
s 1%floor: 9,400 square feet (mastic Negative)

Asbestos Joint Compound

e 1%floor: 200 square feet

Grey Mortar Under Ceramic Wall tile:

e 1%floor: 200 square feet

e Basement: 1,500 square feet

Popcorn Ceiling
¢ 1% floor: 600 square feet

Hard Packed elbows on fiberglass
¢ 1%floor: 200
e Basement: 250

Boiler Insulation and Breeching
* Boiler room: 400 square feet (boiler insulation) and 200 linear feet of insulation on piping

{breeching)

Windows (glazing and caulking)

ENVIRONMENTAL
5:\obs\S\53101-53150\53148 - 435 Broadway, Newport Ri\Repart\2018-10-23 53148 Asbestos Survey_Final.docx



e Exterior: 75-90 windows

Door Frame Caulk
e Exterior: 4 door frames

The material quantities are rough estimates. It is recommended that these quantities be field verified.
House Building

A total of one hundred and nine (109) bulk samples were collected from suspect materials in the House
and submitted to EMSL (EMSL Analytical Inc., Cinnaminson, New Jersey), an EPA-accredited and RIDOH-
licensed analytical laboratory for analysis for asbestos by PLM®. The one hundred and nine (109) bulk
samples were grouped into a total of seventy-seven (77) homogeneous material types, (i.e., areas of
materials that are uniform in color and texture, and typically also similar in type and application [Homog#.
Sample#t]). Bulk samples identified as ACM are highlighted in yellow; bulk samples which identified
asbestos present but at concentrations less than <1 percent are highlighted in - Table 3.

The laboratory certificates of analysis associated with these samples, including Chain-of-Custody
documentation, are included in Attachment 1. Photographs of the sample locations are included in the

Photograph Appendix.
Table 3
ACM Sample Log
House Building
445 Broadway
Newport, Rhode Island
Homogit/Sample # Description Location Asbestos Content

1A White/brown tile 9x9 1st floor 2% Chrysotile
2A Black glue under 1A 1st floor None Detected
3A Green concrete leveler under 2A 1st floor 4% Chrysotile
4A Cream 9x9 tile 1st floor 2% Chrysotile
5A Glue under 4A 1st floor None Detected
6A Press board 1st floor None Detected
7A Mortar under ceramic tile 1st floor None Detected
8A Concrete under 7A 1st floor None Detected
9A Black glue on 8A 1st floor None Detected
10A Brown mastic under CWI 1st floor None Detected
11A White plaster under 10A 1st floor None Detected

Floor paper under tongue and groove None Detected
12A {white) 1st floor
13A Red 9x9 tile 1st floor 6% Chrysotile
14A Glue on 13A 1st floor None Detected
15A White skim coat on 14A 1st floor None Detected
13B Red 9x9 tile 1st floor Positive Stop (NA)
14B Glue on 13B 1st floor None Detected
15B White skim coat on 148 1st floor None Detected
1B Same as 1A 1st floor Positive Stop (NA)

* PLM = Polarized Light Microscopy (EPA 600/R-93/116 Method).
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Homog#/Sample # | Description Location Asbestos Content
2B Same as 2A 1st floor None Detected
3B Same as 3A 1st floor 4% Chrysotile

16A Green 9x9 tile 1st floor 6% Chrysotile
17A Glue under 16A 1st floor None Detected
18A Press board under 17A 1st floor None Detected
19A Green pattern linoleum 1st floor None Detected
20A | Glueon 19A 1st floor None Detected
21A White skim coat 1st floor None Detected
22A Pink gypsum board 1st floor None Detected
23A Grey gypsum board under 22A 1st floor None Detected
8 21B Same as 21A 1st floor None Detected
22B Same as 22A 1st floor None Detected
~ 23B Same as 23A 1st floor None Detected
- 21c Same as 21A and 21B 1st floor None Detected
24A Swirl skim layer on gypsum 1st floor None Detected
24B Swirl skim layer on gypsum 1st floor None Detected
. 24C Swirl skim layer on gypsum 1st floor None Detected
25A White skim board 1st floor None Detected
26A Grey gypsum under 25A 1st floor None Detected
27A White gypsum under 26A 1st floor None Detected
25B Same as 25A 1st floor None Detected
. 26B Same as 26A 1st floor None Detected
27B Same as 27A 1st floor None Detected
28A White gypsum board 1st floor None Detected
29A | White speckled tile 9x9 2™ floor None Detected
30A Black glue under 29A 2 floor None Detected
31A Press board under 30A 2 floor None Detected
32A Green 9x9 tile 2" floor None Detected
33A Black glue on 33A 2" floor None Detected
34A White glue on 33A 2" floor None Detected
35A White 9x9 tile 2" floor None Detected
36A Press board under 35A and 32A 2" floor None Detected
37A Beige 9x9 VFT under carpet 2" floor None Detected
38A Leveling compound 2" floor None Detected
39A Black glue under compound 2" floor Insufficient Material
40A Leveling concrete 2 floor 6% Chrysotile
41A Ceiling skim coat 2" floor None Detected
42A Pink ceiling gypsum under 41A 2" floor None Detected
43A White ceiling gypsum under 42A 2" floor None Detected
41B Same as 41A 2™ floor None Detected
41C Same as 41A 2" floor None Detected
44 SACT 2M floor None Detected
45A White joint compound 2™ floor None Detected
46A Sheet rock 27 floor None Detected
45B Same as 45A 2" floor None Detected
46B Same as 46A 2" floor None Detected
47A Skim coat 2nd floor None Detected
48A Sheet rock under 47A 2" floor None Detected
478 Same as 47A 2™ floor None Detected
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Homog#/Sample i . Description Location Asbestos Content
48B Same as 48A 2 floor None Delected
49A Soft concrete under floor tile 2™ floor None Detected
50A Brown glue under CWT 2™ floor None Detected
49B Same as 49A 2™ floor None Detected
50B Same as 50B 2 floor None Detected
51A 3" floor stair skim coat 3" floor stair None Detected
52A 3" floor stair gypsum 3 floor stair None Detected
53A Old brown tile 3 floor 8% Chrysotile
54A Black glue under 53A 3" floor None Detected
55A Skim coat plaster 3" floor None Detected
56A Rough coat 3" floor None Detected
57A Gypsum board ceiling 34 floor None Detected
57A Joint Compound 3" floor 2% Chrysotile
58A Concrete under bathroom tile 3" floor bathroom None Detected
55B Same as 55A 3" floor bathroom None Detected
56B Same as 56A 3" floor bathroom None Detected
59A Glue under tile 3 floor bathroom None Detected
60A Historic window glazing Cupula window 3% Chrysotile
61A Roof layer (cupula) Cupula roof 7% Chrysotile
61B Roof - Glue under Tile Roof Positive Stop (NA)
62A Asphalt shingles Roof None Detected
62B Same as 60A Roof None Detected
63A Boiler jacket Roof 60% Chrysotile
63B Same as 61A Roof Positive Stop (NA)
63C Same as 61C Roof Positive Stop (NA)
64A Red tile Basement 4% Chrysotile
65A Glue under 62A Basement None Detected
66A Green tile Basement 4% Chrysotile
67A Glue under 64A Basement None Detected
68A Press board under green and red tile Basement None Detected
69A Salmon tile Basement None Detected
70A Glue under 67A Basement None Detected
71A Tan tile Basement None Detected
72A Black glue under 69A Basement None Detected
73A Paper ceiling tile Basement ceiling tile | None Detected
74A Glazing on wood window Exterior basement None Detected
75A Window caulk Exterior window None Detected
75B Same as 73A Exterior window None Detected
i e

| EEORNESIE 0 |
77A Tar paper under cedar shingles Exterior of building None Detected

Note: Samples identified as ACM (i.e., Asbestos greater than 1%) are highlighted in yellow.
Note: Samples identified with asbestos present but at concentrations less than <1 percent are highlighted in BTSSRI

ACM identified during the September 28, 2018 survey has been summarized in Table 4 below.
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Table 4
ACM Summary
House Building
445 Broadway
Newport, Rhode Island

Homogenous | Sample where Description Location Asbestos
Group asbestos was Type
detected
1 1A White/brown tile 9x9 1st floor 2% Chrysotile
3 3A, 3B Green concrete leveler under 2A | 1stfloor 4% Chrysotile
4 4A Cream 9x9 tile 1st floor 2% Chrysotile
13 13A, 13B Red 9x9 tile 1st floor 6% Chrysotile
16 16A Green 9x9 tile 1st floor 6% Chrysotile
40 40A Leveling concrete 2™ floor 6% Chrysotile
53 53A Old brown tile 3" floor 8% Chrysotile
57 57A Joint Compound 3" floor 2% Chrysotile
60 60A Historic window glazing Cupula window 3% Chrysotile
61 61A, 61B Roof layer (cupula) Cupula roof 7% Chrysotile
63 63A, 63B, 63C Boiler jacket, Same as 61A, Same 60% Chrysotile
as 61C Roof
66 66A Green tile Basement 4% Chrysotile

Note: Samples identified as ACM (i.e., Asbestos greater than 1%) are highlighted in yellow.

Note: Samples identified with asbestos present but at concentrations less than <1 percent are highlighted in -

Total approximate quantities of the above reference materials are as follows:

Asbestos Vinyl Floor Tile/linoluem
o 1*floor: 600 square feet
e 3"floor: 400 square feet
e Basement: 200 square feet

Concrete leveler
e 1% floor: 400 square feet
e 2" floor: 200 square feet

White joint compound
e 3"floor: 200 square feet

Boiler jacketing
e Basement: 300 square feet

Window glazing
e Cupala windows: 4 windows

Roof Material
e Flat roof adjacent to cupola: 500 square feet
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The material quantities are rough estimates. It is recommended that these quantities be field verified.
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
Summary of Asbestos Sampling - School

ACM was identified in twenty-nine (29) of the homogenous material groupings sampled as indicated in
Table 2. A reasonable effort was made to identify all suspect materials that may contain asbestos.
Additional inspection and sampling may be warranted based on future renovation plans.

The quantities of material identified in the school building during this survey require preparation of
asbestos abatement plan prior to initiation of work. The abatement plan must be prepared by a RIDOH
licensed project designer and submitted to the RIDOH for approval. All work that will impact and disturb
materials containing asbestos should be performed by an EPA accredited and properly trained asbestos
abatement contractor with appropriately trained, accredited and licensed supervisors and workers, in
accordance with all applicable Federal and State regulations and requirements. All employees performing
the work must also be appropriately medically monitored and use procedures, personal protective
equipment and respiratory protection applicable to the hazards, nature and exposure potential of the
project. All waste generated must meet Federal and State requirements for storage, transportation and
disposal.

If the quantity of ACM to be impacted by the project exceed 160 square feet, referenced in EPA NESHAP
Regulations as 1 NESHAP unit, an EPA notification for renovation and asbestos abatement will have to be
filed by the property owner or the contractor with the EPA Region 1 Office, 10 working days prior to
commencement of the renovation and asbestos abatement work.

Summary of Ashestos Sampling - House

ACM was identified in twelve (12) of the homogenous material groupings sampled as indicated in Table
4. Areasonable effort was made to identify all suspect materials that may contain asbestos. Additional
inspection and sampling may be warranted based on future renovation plans.

The quantities of material identified in the school building during this survey require preparation of
asbestos abatement plan prior to initiation of work. The abatement plan must be prepared by a RIDOH
licensed project designer and submitted to the RIDOH for approval. All work that will impact and disturb
materials containing asbestos should be performed by an EPA accredited and properly trained asbestos
abatement contractor with appropriately trained, accredited and licensed supervisors and workers, in
accordance with all applicable Federal and State regulations and requirements. All employees performing
the work must also be appropriately medically monitored and use procedures, personal protective
equipment and respiratory protection applicable to the hazards, nature and exposure potential of the
project. All waste generated must meet Federal and State requirements for storage, transportation and
disposal.

If the quantity of ACM to be impacted by the project exceed 160 square feet, referenced in EPA NESHAP
Regulations as 1 NESHAP unit, an EPA notification for renovation and asbestos abatement will have to be
filed by the property owner or the contractor with the EPA Region 1 Office, 10 working days prior to
commencement of the renovation and asbestos abatement work.
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LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS

Quantities outlined in this report are approximate. These quantities should not be relied upon for bid
purposes or for the preparation of an abatement plan. SAGE recommends that these quantities be field
verified.

Other hazardous materials: No inspection, sample collection or laboratory analysis for other regulated
materials was included with the suspect asbestos materials scope of work. Some examples of other
sources of hazardous materials that may be found in this building include:

* Interior and exterior vapor and neon type lights and signs.

® Fluorescent light tubes that may contain Mercury.

¢ Fluorescent light fixtures that may contain electrical ballasts with PCB.

e Thermostats that may contain Mercury float switches.

SAGE is not to be held responsible for the discovery of additional suspect ACM and suspect LBP that may
be located in areas that were not reasonably accessible for inspection and sampling. This report
represents sampling efforts of suspect building materials which were observed and obtained during visual
inspections of representative building finishes, as established by the scope and budget of the client.

This report does not qualify compliance by current or past owners with federal, state, or local regulations
in regards to management or acknowledgment of materials suspected of containing asbestos at the
property presently or in the past. This report does not claim that all potential ACM and potential LBP have
been detected or elect that the building is asbestos free or has been fully characterized of all suspect
materials.

All samples obtained and information provided in this report were based on the current condition of the
building at the time of inspection and does not account for potential changes in existing conditions or
prior conditions at the property. Should current conditions change and new discoveries be made at the
property which warrant additional investigation, modifications and additional analytical reports should be
furnished accordingly for the property.

If we can be of further assistance or should you have any questions pertaining to the information provided
in this summary report, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
SAGE Environmental, Inc.

Jeffrey D’ Arrigo Jacob H. Butterworth
Jeffrey D’Arrigo Jacob H. Butterworth, MS, LSP
Project Manager Senior Project Manager

Asbestos Inspector #AAC-0853
JD/JHB:alm

Attachments: Attachment 1 — Asbestos Analytical Reports
Attachment 2 — Annotated Drawings
Photograph Appendix
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